
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1752

ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021

NEW TOURIST SPOTS IN UTTAR PRADESH

1752.  SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV:

DR. AMEE YAJNIK:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has initiated to identify and develop new tourist spots in the country;

(b) if so, the number and names of new tourist spots identified in Uttar Pradesh, so far; and

(c) by when the new identified tourist spots in the State are likely to be developed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (c): Identification and development of new tourist destination does not comes under work allocation of the Ministry of Tourism. However, Ministry of Tourism, under its schemes viz., Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual, Heritage Augmentation Drive (PRASHAD) and “Integrated Development of Theme Based Tourist Circuit in the Country, Swadesh Darshan

(SD)" provides Central Financial Assistance for infrastructure development and beautification of tourist spots / pilgrimage centres on receipt of the proposals/Detailed Project Reports from the respective State Governments/Union Territories, subject to availability of funds under the schemes, liquidation of pending utilisation certificate against the fund released earlier, physical progress of the project approved earlier and adherence to the relevant scheme guidelines.

The annexure with the answer provides details of the projects sanctioned by the Ministry of Tourism for the State of Uttar Pradesh as per the proposals received from the State Government. These projects are at various stages of execution.
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ANNEXURE

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.1752 ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021 REGARDING NEW TOURIST SPOTS IN UTTAR PRADESH

A. DETAILS OF THE PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER PRASHAD SCHEME.

Sl. No. Name of the Project Sanction

Year

Approved Cost

(Crore INR)

Fund Released

(Crore INR)

1 Development of Mathura-Vrindavan as Mega

Tourist Circuit (Ph-II)**

2014-15 14.93 10.38

2 Construction of Tourist Facilitation Centre at

Vrindavan, Distt. Mathura**

2014-15 9.36 9.36

3 Development of Varanasi Phase-I** 2015-16 20.40 16.32

4 Cruse Tourism in River Ganga, Varanasi 2017-18 10.72 8.57

5 Development of Varanasi Under Prashad

Scheme – Phase II

2017-18 44.60 31.77

6 Development of Infrastructure facilities at

Govardhan, Mathura, UP

2018-19 39.74 21.87

**Physical execution of the project completed

B. DETAILS OF THE PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER SWADESH DARSHAN SCHEME

Sl.

No.

Circuit Name of the Project Sanction

Year

Approved

Cost

(Cr. INR)

Released

Amount

(Cr. INR)

1. Buddhist

Circuit

Development of Srawasti, Kushinagar, &

Kapilwastu

2016-17 99.97 72.56

2. Ramayana

Circuit

Development of Chitrakoot and Shringverpur 2016-17 69.45 64.09

3. Spiritual

Circuit

Development of Shahjahanpur-Basti- Ahar-

Aligharh-Kasgunj-Sarosi-Pratapgarh-Unnao-

Kaushambi- Mirzapur-Gorakpur- Kairana-

Doamr Fiyagunj- Bagpat-Barabanki-

Azamgarh

2016-17 65.61 62.33

4. Spiritual

Circuit

Development of Bijnor- Meerut- Kanpur-

Kanpur Dehat- Banda- Ghazipur- Salempur-

Ghosi- Balia- Ambedkar Nagar- Aligarh-

Fatehpur- Deoria- Mahoba- Sonbhadra-

Chandauli- Mishrikh- Bhadohi

2016-17 67.51 64.14

5.   Heritage

Circuit

Development of Kalinjar Fort (Banda)- Marhar

Dham (SantKabir Nagar)- Chauri Chaura,

Shaheed Sthal (Fatehpur)- Mavahar Sthal

(Ghosi)- Shaheed Smarak (Meerut)

2016-17 33.17 26.54

6.   Ramayana

Circuit

Development of Ayodhya 2017-18 127.21 106.64

7.   Spiritual

Circuit

Development of Jewar-Dadri-Sikandrabad-Noi

da-Khurja-Banda

2018-19 12.03 6.33

8.   Spiritual

Circuit

Development of Gorakhnath Temple (Gorakhp ur), Devipattan Temple (Balrampur) and Vatva shni Temple (Domariyagunj)

2018-19 15.76 9.46
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